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A REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
JANUARY 6, 2015

1.  CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

A REGULAR MEETING of the Winter Garden Code Enforcement Board ( CEB) was

called to order by Chairman Joseph Skubas at 6: 15 p.m. in the City Hall Commission
Chambers, at City Hall, 300 West Plant Street, Winter Garden, FL. The Pledge of Allegiance
was not recited.

DETERMINATION OF QUORUM

A quorum was declared present at 6: 15 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Chairman Joseph Skubas, Vice-Chairman John Benoit I11, Board Members: David Buckles,
Johnny Clark, Jack Litteral, Harold Petch and Bruce Woloshin.

ALSO PRESENT:

Board Attorney Daniel Langley,   Community Development Director Ed Williams,

Community Development Manager Steve Pash and Customer Service Representative Karla
Cuevas.

2.  CONSENT AGENDA

A.  SWEARING IN OF PARTIES TO TESTIFY

CEB Attorney swore in Community Development Manager Steve Pash and Viva
Wireless District Manager Ismael Gonzalez, who will be presenting testimony.

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Approval of minutes from the regular meeting held December 2, 2014.
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MOTION.• Board Member Johnny Clark moved to approve the December 2, 2014
meeting minutes.   Seconded by Board Member David Buckles, the motion carried
unanimously 7-0.

3.  HEARINGS ON STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO NOTICES OF
HEARINGS

A.  OLD BUSINESS

1.  642 South Dillard Street, Winter Garden, FL 4 CASE # 14-174.

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash
Sec. 102-92 Prohibited Signs
Sec. 118- 1536 General Requirements

Respondent is requesting a reduction in fines.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE # 14- 174

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash, requested that the case be tabled until the
February 3, 2015 meeting.

2.  671 Business Park Boulevard, Winter Garden FL -> CASE # 14-183

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash
Sec. 102-92 Prohibited Signs

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE # 14-183

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash, requested that the case be tabled until the
February 3, 2015 meeting.

3.  1010 South Dillard Street, Winter Garden FL 4 CASE # 14-184

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash
Sec. 102-92 Prohibited Signs

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE # 14- 184

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash, requested that the case be tabled until the
February 3, 2015 meeting.

Questions and Discussion

MOTION: Board Member Johnny Clark moved to table thefirst three cases on the
agenda until the February 3, 2015 Board Meeting. Seconded by Board Member
Jack Litteral and carried unanimously 7-0.
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B.  NEW BUSINESS

1.       13385 West Colonial Drive, Winter Garden, FL 4 CASE # 14-188.

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash
Sec. 102- 161 Signs Permitted in Commercial and Industrial Districts
Sec. 102-92 Prohibited Signs

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE # 14-188

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash, stated that the tenant, E-Cigs, has multiple
violations and staff has been talking to the property owner for over a year trying to get them
into compliance.   On December 5, 2014 staff issued a Notice of Violation and Notice of

Hearing via certified mail, regular mail, and hand delivery.

Mr. Pash cited Section 102- 161 which states that window signs may not exceed 20 percent of
the window area, and Section 102- 92 about vehicle parking and prohibited signs of the Code
of Ordinances.  Tenant has a van that has been in the same parking space for over a year
claiming it is used for delivery purposes. Staff contacted tenant and stated that if it is a
delivery vehicle, then it needs to move. Mr. Pash said that the tenant also has lights that
sometimes flash in the windows, which is prohibited in the City Code.

Staff requests that the Board issue a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, & Order to fine

the property owner$ 250.00 per day, per violation.

MOTION: Board Member Johnny Clark moved to find the property in violation of
the Winter Garden Code of Ordinances and a $ 250.00 daily fine per violation
effective immediately.  Seconded by Board Member Jack Litteral and carried
unanimously 7-0.

2.       13387 West Colonial Drive, Winter Garden, FL 4 CASE # 14- 189

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash
Sec. 74-43 Fire Lanes on Private Property Devoted to Public Use
Sec. 118- 1455 Outdoor Displays/Work
Sec. 118- 1536 General Requirements
Sec. 102-92 Prohibited Signs
Sec. 102-161 Signs Permitted in Commercial and Industrial Districts
Sec. 27- 16 Permit Required
Sec. 27- 17 Conditions for Obtaining Permit

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN CASE # 14-189

Community Development Manager, Steve Pash, stated that the tenant, Cricket Wireless, has
multiple violations.  Mr. Pash stated that the tenant had several events over the last month
without permits, parked in fire lanes, and used illegal signs.  Staff has been talking with the
tenant and they have not pulled proper permits and they continue to hold events. Mr. Pash
stated that at this time staff is not doing anything about that but wanted to presented to the
Board so if the case comes back, it would be a repeat offender. However; there are other
items that they' ve continued to do, and Mr. Pash presented to the Board that on December 5,
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2014 staff issued a Notice of Violation and Notice of Hearing via certified mail, regular mail,
and hand delivery.

Tenant has had outdoor displays and Section 118- 1455 of the City Code prohibits them in the
West State Road 50 overlay.   Also tenant is in violation of Section 102- 92, including
prohibited signs in the public right-of-way, signs blocking access into the building and
obstructing a fire escape or window, door, or opening used as a means of ingress or egress or
which prevents free passage across a roof, signs with bright lights flashing, portable signs,
and vehicles covered in signs parked in fire lanes. The property is in violation of Section 102-
161 of the City Code including A-Frame signs obstructing access and window signs that
exceed 20 percent of the window area.

Mr. Pash further stated that staff had spoken to the tenant and they' ve ignored staff and
haven' t brought the property into compliance. Mr. Pash said the property owner has not been
in contact with the City.

Staff requests that the Board issue a Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, to fine the

property owner$ 250.00 per day, per violation.

Mr. Ismael Gonzalez, District Manager of Viva Wireless, said that he took over that store in

November and that he wasn' t aware of the requirements or that they needed permits for the
events.  He said that he is willing to get in compliance and cooperate with the City.  Mr.

Gonzalez also stated that as soon as he received the Notice of Violation and Notice of
Hearing, they removed the lights.

Mr. Gonzalez explained that they didn' t know when the Volkswagen was coming to the store
because the vehicle goes to all stores nationwide and they park in the fire lanes to advertise
their Cricket products. They were not aware of the City Code and advertising guidelines.

Mr. Gonzalez further stated that they' ve removed all illegal advertising and that the only sign
they have out right now is the A-frame. He contacted Cricket directly and advised them about
allowable advertising in the City.

Mr. Pash stated that this is not the first case for Cricket.  In the past, the tenant had painted
the building fluorescent green and they waited until the last minute to paint it back to an
approved color. Mr. Pash said that staff doesn' t want the fines, they just want compliance and
if the tenant is willing to cooperate, staff can stop by and go through everything. If they are
out of compliance again staff will bring them back before the Board as a repeat offender.

Questions and Discussion

MOTION. Based on the testimony and evidence presented in case number 14-189,
Vice Chairman John Benoit III moved to find the property in violation of the
Winter Garden Code of Ordinances as set forth in the Notice of Violation dated
December 5, 2014. Mr. Benoit IIIfurther moved that the Respondent be ordered to
correct the violations on or before the 20 day of January, 2015.  If not corrected
by this date, a $ 250.00 daily fine shall be imposed. Seconded by Board Member
Johnny Clark and carried unanimously 7-0.
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4.      ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to discuss, Board Member Johnny Clark moved to adjourn
the meeting at 6:36 p.m.  Seconded by Board Member Jack Litteral and carried unanimously
7- 0.

APPROVED:       ATTEST:

Kr
Chairman Joseph Skubas Customer Servic ' Rep Karla R. Cuevas
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